

IJF "Continental" Referee Examination in Thailand, 2022

Asian Cadet & Junior Judo Championships 2022 in Thailand

1) Schedule:

July 14th (Thu) Arrival of Examinees and participants of seminar

15th (Fri) Referee Seminar

16th (Sat) Referee Seminar

17th (Sun) Referee "Pre – Examination" / Referee meeting

18th (Mon) IJF "Continental" Referee Examination (Asian Cadet Championships)

19th (Tue) IJF "Continental" Referee Examination (Asian Cadet Championships)

20th (Wed) IJF "Continental" Referee Examination (Asian Junior Championships)

21st (Thu) IJF "Continental" Referee Examination (Asian Junior Championships)

22nd (Fri) Departure

Note 1: It is recommended for Continental Examinee to attend Referee Seminar.

Note 2: JUA Referee Director will announce the result just after the Championships.

2) Method of Examination:

"Pre - Examination" (July 17th)

- Basic English conversation (Oral exam)
- Knowledge of Judo techniques
 (Practical exam for Judo Technique, Examinee must wear Judo-gi)
- Refereeing and judging in trial matches (Practical exam for Refereeing)

IJF "Continental" Referee Examination

Refereeing and judging in Asian Cadet & Junior Judo Championships.

3) Hotel Reservation:

Judo Association of Thailand

Address: 286 Sports Authority of Thailand. E230 Rajamangala National Stadium,

Hua Mark, Bangkapi, Bangkok, 10240, THAILAND

Tel. No.: (+66) 02 369-1514 Fax: + (66-2) 369-1514

Email: hassabodin@hotmail.com judo.thailand@yahoo.com

*NOTE: Hotel reservations are made ONLY through the Organizer on a first come first serve basis. Hotel reservations must be made before <u>June</u>. 20th.

Al Meroz Hotel Bangkok

Address: 4, Soi Ramkhamhaeng Road 5, Ramkhamhaeng Road, Suan Luang, Bangkok 10250, Thailand

Single US\$ 185 / per person / per night / with Full Meal
Twin US\$ 160 / per person / per night / with Full Meal

Almas Hotel Bangkok

Address: 12 Soi Ramkhamhaeng Road 5, Ramkhamhaeng Road, Bangkok, 10250, Thailand

Single US\$ 145 / per person / per night / with Full Meal Twin US\$ 120 / per person / per night / with Full Meal

Notice: All hotel expenses must be paid by examinees

4) Visa Application:

Judo Association of Thailand

Address: 286 Sports Authority of Thailand. E230 Rajamangala National Stadium,

Hua Mark, Bangkapi, Bangkok, 10240, THAILAND

Tel. No.: (+66) 02 369-1514 Fax: + (66-2) 369-1514

Email: hassabodin@hotmail.com judo.thailand@yahoo.com

* NOTE:

Examinees who need necessary procedure to obtain the Visa is requested to contact to the host federation/ association directly by <u>June. 20th 2015.</u>

5) Criteria:

- Age: 25 to 50 years old (calendar year)
- 7years experience of Judo minimum
- · 2 years holding a regional license, or 4 years holding a national license minimum
- · An active referee at the national and regional level
- Approval by national Judo governing body of the country in which the candidate holds citizenship
- Must hold the IJF level 2nd dan
- Application fees of \$US 150 (shall be collect on the spot)
 This fee <u>will not be refunded</u> even if examinee fails

6) Other Information:

- Examinees must bring his / her own Judogi
- At the tournament, examinees must wear appropriate referee uniform, such as black jacket, gray trousers, neck tie, white shirt and black socks.
- Examinees <u>must bring original application form with original signature</u> of the president of the national federation / association together with the photo. <u>Even if you send</u> us the copy of notification it is obliged to <u>bring the original application form on the spot</u>.
- It is kindly requested to fill in the requirement with typed so that we can decipher.
- Due to COVID-19, we have not organized Continental Referee Examination since 2020. Therefore, we accept 1 extra examinees from each National Federation.

3 males (or 3 females)
Possible
males and 1 females:
males and 2 females:
males and 1 males:

Possible

Possible

4 males:

4 Females:

Not possible

Not possible

Not possible

Not Possible

7) Address of application form:

Application (copy) form <u>must be sent</u> no later than <u>June 20th, 2022</u>, by Fax or E-mail to the following address:

E-mail: k.kamohara@judo.or.jp

Mr. Takao Kawaguchi, JUA Refereeing Director